
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 March 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Webcast at - 
https://vimeo.com/514225697 

 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 2pm, Monday 8 March 2021 
via Zoom.  A separate invite will be sent to members with joining details. 

 
Advice to the Public 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Farrell (Chair), Nasrin Ali, Clay, Curley, Doswell, Hitchen, Holt, 
Mary Monaghan, Newman, O'Neil, Riasat and Wills 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 9 February 2021. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   COVID-19 Update - To follow   
 

 

6.   Better Outcomes, Better Lives - To follow   
 

 

7.   Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) COVID-
19 Related Service Changes - To follow   
 

 

8.   City Health Walk-in Centre and COVID-19 - To follow   
 

 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. 
 

13 - 18 

 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for reviewing how the Council and 
its partners in the NHS deliver health and social care services to improve the health 
and wellbeing of Manchester residents. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair.  Speaking at a meeting will require a video link to the 
virtual meeting. 
 
Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the current guidance regarding 
Coronavirus (COVID19) and to consider submitting comments via email to the 
Committee Officer.  The contact details of the Committee Officer for this meeting are 
listed below.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to a strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting and the means of external 
access to the virtual meeting are suspended. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 1 March 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 
 
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Farrell – in the Chair 
Councillors N. Ali, Clay, Curley, Doswell, Hitchen, Holt, Mary Monaghan, Newman 
O’Neil, Riasat and Wills 
 
Apologies: None received 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Ilyas, Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Igbon. Member for Hulme ward 
Councillor Ahmed Ali, Member for Rusholme ward 
Councillor Akbar, Member for Rusholme ward 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Charles Kwaku-Odoi, Caribbean and African Health Network 
Donna Miller, BHA for Equality 
Sharmila Kar, Director of Workforce and Organisation Development MHCC and Co-
Chair CHEM 
Jackie Driver, Strategic Lead: Inclusion, MHCC 
 
 
HSC/21/07  Minutes 
 
The Chair requested that Councillor Riasat be recorded as being in attendance at the 
previous meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 as a correct record, 
subject to the above amendment.  
 
 
HSC/21/08 COVID Health Equity Manchester (CHEM) 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Workforce and Organisation 
Development, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) and the 
Consultant in Public Health Medicine, Manchester City Council/MHCC that reflected 
on how the pandemic had affected different communities in the city and the actions 
being taking to reduce disparities in severe disease and death for those ‘at risk’ 
communities. 

Page 5

Item 4



The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 Describing the identified Covid risk factors; 

 Analysis of Manchester hospital data; 

 Known Covid infection rates in Manchester;  

 Geographic and economic considerations; 

 The objectives of CHEM; 

 The purpose and remit of the CHEM programme; and 

 An update on the Manchester bid for the Community Champions Fund, a fund 
made available to support people shown to be most at risk from COVID-19. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting that the report highlighted the health inequalities and outcomes and the 
disproportionate impact that COVID-19 had on BAME and disabled citizens, 
residents in vulnerable situations and areas of socio-economic deprivation; 

 Noting the failure of the government to acknowledge or respond to the issues 
described; 

 Manchester had recognised the issue and was actively responding to this; 

 Providing examples of the fear experienced by BAME resident
[...]
tee for all of their constructive comments and support for the 
work that was being undertaken. She stated that all of the issues and suggestions 
raised to progress this work would be taken away from the meeting and discussed by 
the group.   
 
The Director of Workforce & Organisation Development, MHCC & Co-Chair of Covid 
Health Equity Group stated that this would be an ongoing, long term piece of work 
that included activities and projects to ensure all community groups, including young 
people, carers, the Chinese and East European community were included and 
consulted, adding that it was recognised that different groups experienced different 
health outcomes and had different needs. She stated that an Impact Report would be 
produced and reported to the Committee at the appropriate time that would evidence 
and report on this activity. 
 
The Director of Workforce & Organisation Development, MHCC & Co-Chair of Covid 
Health Equity Group further advised the Committee that vaccination take up data was 
being collated and analysed that would inform appropriate targeted campaigns. The 
Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated when available this 
information would be shared with local Members. 

Page 7

Item 4



In concluding this item of business, the Chair on behalf of the Committee 
acknowledged the importance of this work and thanked all of the officers and the 
VCSE guest for attending. He stated that the scale and challenge of this work was 
recognised, and the Committee would welcome a progress report at an appropriate 
time.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee;:  

 

1. Note the disproportionate impact that COVID-19 has on BAME and disabled 
citizens, residents in vulnerable situations and areas of socio-economic 
deprivation, and progress to date on tackling these disproportionalities. 

 
2. Endorse the recommendation that respective partner organisations prioritise 

supporting the objectives of this programme as part of their response to Covid. 
 
 
HSC/21/09  Adult Social Care and Population Health Budget 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive Manchester Local Care 
Organisation and Executive Director of Adult Social Services that detailed the service 
and financial planning and associated budget strategy work that was taking place for 
adult social care with partners across the health and care system. 
 
It detailed the identified and proposed opportunities to make savings in 2021/22 
aligned to the remit of the Health Scrutiny Committee, to support the City Council to 
achieve a balanced budget in 2021/22.  
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to it being considered by 
Executive.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 Describing the 2021/22 Budget proposals in the context of the 2021/22 Budget; 

 Providing a background and context; 

 Information on the Covid-19 pandemic and the Adult Social Care (ASC) 
Improvement Programme, noting the context and impact on ASC; 

 Identified budget pressures and efficiency proposals; and 

 An overview of the Better Outcomes Better Lives programme. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Clarification was sought on the overall total reduction in the Public Health budget 
since 2016; 

 Consideration needed to be given to describing what was meant by the term 
wellbeing services in future reports; 

 Stating that the government had repeatedly failed to adequately fund Adult Social 
Care over a period of many years; 

Page 8

Item 4



 Noting that the funding cuts imposed upon the city had impacted most on the 
poorest residents who already experienced the worst health outcomes; and 

 That despite these continued cuts Manchester had sought to defend the most 
vulnerable residents across the city. 
 

Officers informed the Committee that the impact on Manchester’s public health 
funding was a £8.652m reduction by 2019/20 and provided the year on year 
reduction figures. The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that  
whist there had been a reduction in the funding from central government there were 
no proposals to reduce public health services.  
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that the government 
must adhere to the promise made at the beginning of the pandemic that they would 
reimburse the Council for the additional costs incurred as a result. She further stated 
that the government had repeatedly failed to adequately fund Public Health and 
Social Care over a period of many years, however despite this Manchester had 
responded to protect the most vulnerable residents in the city and would continue to 
do so.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and endorse the budget proposals as described to 
the Executive. 
 
HSC/21/10 COVID-19 Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care Commissioning that 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence; information on Variants of Concern in 
Manchester and the response to this; an update on the Manchester COVID-19 
Vaccination Programme and testing and contact tracing. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The Committee expressed their confidence and appreciation to teams responding 

to deliver surge testing in central/south Manchester; 

 Noting the need to reassure local residents at this time and praising the response 

of local Neighbourhood Teams in providing advice and support to both local 

residents and Members; 

 What was being done to ensure that people who worked in these areas, but did 
not live in the area were tested, including those in household bubble 
arrangements; 

 Was the surge testing in central/south Manchester available to local business 
owners and their employees;  

 Were young people and housing providers involved regarding supporting the 
promotion of the vaccination programme; 

 Noting that there had been some concern expressed regarding the advice given 
to housebound residents and the timing of their vaccination; 

Page 9

Item 4



 Noting that due to the Primary Care Network arrangements some residents had 
been offered appointments for a vaccination some distance from their home 
address; 

 Providing a positive example of a GP working with local asylum seekers; 

 Stating that those who were destitute or not registered with a GP should not be 
excluded from receiving a vaccination; 

 Information on the vaccination should be available in different languages; and 

 What was the approach taken by GPs to ensure that unused vaccinations were 
not wasted. 
 

The Director of Public Health responded to questions by stating that it was important 
to reiterate that at this stage there was no evidence that vaccines were less effective 
against the existing Kent variant and he encouraged all to continue to attend an 
appointment for their vaccination. He said that various teams, including Youth 
Services, local Housing Providers and Early Years Teams were actively engaged 
with work to promote testing and vaccination, adding that this work was 
complimented by a comprehensive communications strategy. 
 
The Director of Public Health confirmed that the surge testing in central/south 
Manchester was available to local businesses and employees. He further 
acknowledged the comment regarding the issue of household bubbles and informed 
the Committee that an approach to this was to be discussed and agreed.  
  
The Executive Clinical Director MHCC stated that for those residents who had not 
attended or taken up the offer a vaccination appointment they would be contacted, 
including a telephone call and the take up rates would continue to be monitored. She 
commented that the take up rate of the vaccination overall was very good. 
 
In relation to housebound patients and the issue raised by Members, the Executive 
Clinical Director MHCC advised that the issue had arisen as a result of the physical 
management of the vaccination and the challenges this had presented to administer 
it safely. She stated that a process had subsequently been agreed to ensure that the 
vaccination could be delivered in a clinically safe manner and work was currently 
underway to vaccinate anyone who might not have received it. 
 
The Executive Clinical Director MHCC acknowledged the comment made regarding 
Primary Care Network arrangements and appointment offers by stating this was 
acknowledged and work was underway to address this by offering vaccination 
appointments in a range of different settings. She stated that it was important to raise 
awareness of the vaccination and encouraged all to take up an offer as a way to 
combat COVID-19 and work was underway with a range of VCSE organisations to 
promote this and engage with citizens. She further stated that all citizens should be 
encouraged to register with a GP as it was important for all aspects of their health. 
 

In regard to the question regarding unused vaccinations the Executive Clinical 
Director MHCC advised that the approach was that no vaccination should be wasted 
once the vial had been opened and practices would be responsible for managing 
their reserve list. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing praised the work that was 
being delivered across the city on behalf of the residents.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and pays tribute to all of the staff and volunteers 
involved in this important activity.  
 
 
HSC/21/11  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Farrell (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Clay, Curley, Doswell, Hitchen, Holt, Mary Monaghan, 
Newman, O'Neil, Riasat and Wills 
 
Apologies: None received 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Ilyas, Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Russell, Member for Northenden ward 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Medical Director, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Karen Connolly, Chief Executive, Saint Mary’s Hospital 
Dawn Pike, Director of Nursing, Manchester Royal Infirmary 
Caroline Davidson, Director of Strategy, MFT 
Veronica Devlin, Chief Transformation Officer, MFT  
 
HSC/21/12 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 as a correct record.  
 
HSC/21/13 COVID-19 Update  
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care Commissioning that 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 How successful had the door knocking been to encourage residents to get 
tested during the mass testing exercise; 

 Had there been any delays in schools obtaining test results for pupils returning 
to schools; 

 Noting the two week delay in obtaining the results of testing for Variants Of 
Concern and the potential impact this could have on infection rates; 

 What work was being done with the local Universities to ensure the safe return 
of students; 

 Noting the key stages and dates of the roadmap announced to ease the 
lockdown restrictions; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

 The Committee paid tribute to all staff and volunteers for delivering the 
vaccination programme, with particular reference to the Woodhouse Park 
Lifestyle Centre; 

 Members provided personal accounts of their positive experience when 
receiving the vaccination; 

 The importance of engaging with and encouraging the uptake of vaccinations 
amongst specific groups such as the traveller community, asylum seekers and 
others who may not be registered; 

 What activity was being undertaken to ensure that all housebound residents 
received the vaccination; and 

 Noting the relationship between social and economic deprivation and the need 
for appropriate consideration being given to the location of vaccination sites. 

 
The Director of Public Health responded to questions by stating that the door 
knocking undertaken as part of the mass testing exercise had been undertaken by 
Council staff and partners and had been very successful in encouraging residents to 
take a test, he further stated that whilst this work was very labour intensive it had 
provided an opportunity to speak and engage with residents and the learning from 
this would inform future engagement and communications work. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that the key dates and lifting of measures 
announced to ease the lockdown would continue to be closely monitored to 
understand the impact of these on infection rates. He stated that the delays between 
the dates would allow for any impact to be understood prior to the implementation of 
the next stage. He stated that he was not aware of any issues relating to school 
testing and the time taken to obtain the results, however if Members were aware of 
any issues to alert him to this. He further stated that he shared the concern raised by 
the Member regarding the delays in the testing for Variants of Concern and he 
continued to escalate these concerns.  
 
The Director of Public Health stated that regular meetings were held with the local 
Universities to plan for the return of students, including the provision of Covid secure 
arrangements to deliver learning. He advised that the advice to students was to test 
prior to returning to their place of study and then again when they arrive in the city, 
adding that the testing site at the Armitage Centre would be retained.    
  
The Executive Medical Director MHCC stated that positive work was underway with 
partners to engage with specific community groups, such as asylum seekers and 
travellers to promote and facilitate the take up of the vaccination. She stated that 
using trusted community figures and voices would help support this activity and 
overcome barriers that existed. In addition, she described that a pilot project was 
being developed to specifically address the issue of non-registered residents, using 
the learning obtained both nationally and internationally. In response to a specific 
question regarding Eastern European residents raised by a Member she stated that 
she would look into this following the meeting. 
 
The Executive Medical Director MHCC informed the Members that individual GP 
practices were now responsible for contacting and following up the vaccination of 
housebound residents who had not been vaccinated, and if there were any incidents 
where this was not happening Members should contact her directly. She further 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

commented that the ability of residents to access vaccination centres was understood 
and the move now was to offer the vaccination at the resident’s GP practice in 
addition to the mass vaccination centres. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and presentations. 
 
HSC/21/14 Better Outcomes, Better Lives  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Interim Deputy Director 
Adult Social Services that provided an update on Better Outcomes, Better Lives, the 
Manchester Local Care Organisation’s transformation programme for Adult Social 
Care, which commenced in 2021 and built on work to integrate health and social care 
(ASC)  in Manchester, the ASC improvement programme and other transformation 
initiatives delivered in recent years. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Diagnostic work to design the programme; 

 The scope of the programme including the detail of the individual workstreams; 

 The outcomes to be achieved; and 

 Feedback on progress to date. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the importance of this work and the role of scrutiny in monitoring 
progress; 

 Noting the significant challenge to achieve the identified savings in the period 
described; 

 The need to measure and regularly report progress and outcomes; and 

 The importance of embedding this work with other Council strategies and plans 
to ensure a system wide approach to deliver community assets and strengths. 

 
The Interim Deputy Director Adult Social Services responded by stating that this was 
an ambitious and challenging programme of work to deliver improved outcomes and 
achieve the identified savings. She said this was a long term plan that would reduce 
need rather than defer need and help support the delivery of the appropriate and 
correct care at the correct time. 
 
The Interim Deputy Director Adult Social Services said that this work would be 
delivered jointly with health partners and would be embedded in the wider 
programme of public sector reform that sought to bring services together and see 
them delivered in neighbourhoods. She commented that the wider determinants of 
health were understood, and this would inform the approach taken. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing informed the Committee of 
the budget context that had informed this approach, noting that this was as a result of 
a period of continued under funding, budget cuts and austerity. She described that 
despite this Manchester had chosen to invest in Adult Social Care and focus on 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

supporting vulnerable citizens and delivering improved outcomes. She stated that this 
approach would be supported by the Local Care Organisation and Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning and she concluded by paying tribute to all staff 
working in the delivery of Adult Social Care.  
 
The Chair stated that the Committee would continue to monitor the delivery of this 
work and a future report would include information on how staff were being upskilled 
to support this programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and presentation. 
 
HSC/21/15 MFT COVID-19 Related Service Changes  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy, Manchester 
University NHS Foundation Trust that described the changes to services that had 
been necessary to mitigate the impact of the pandemic on patients accessing 
services at MFT. In particular this included detail regarding changes to women’s 
services and the early plans for addressing the backlog in elective care that had 
developed over the past 12 months. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Providing an introduction and background; 

 The activities to create capacity in order to meet the demand for treating 
patients with COVID-19; 

 Describing the changes that were made to the way in which services were 
delivered in order to reduce the spread of the virus and comply with Infection 
Prevention and Control (IPC) guidance; 

 An update on Women’s Services; and  

 Impact and recovery. 
 
Councillor Russell, Member for Northenden ward addressed the Committee. She 
sought an assurance on the delivery of women’s services. She further stated that any 
equality impact assessments should take into consideration public transport and 
travel times, commenting that residents already facing disadvantages should not be 
disadvantaged further by any changes to service delivery.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The Committee paid tribute to all staff working at the hospital sites for their work 
and dedication in treating patients during the pandemic; 

 Noting that many patients would have chosen not to take up elective 
procedures due to concerns surrounding Covid, would these patients be 
contacted and followed up; 

 Was in anticipated that waiting times for procedures would increase as people 
who had delayed seeking treatment for health conditions during the pandemic 
began to present;  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

 The comprehensive MFT recovery plan should be shared with the Committee at 
the appropriate time; and 

 An update was sought as to the delivery of the Walk In Centre at the 
Manchester Royal Infirmary site. 

 
Karen Connolly, Chief Executive, Saint Mary’s Hospital informed the Members that 
community midwifery services and hospital appointments had been reinstated to the 
pre pandemic arrangements and there was no reduction in the offer. She added that 
the changes that had been introduced to ensure appropriate infection prevention and 
control measures were place. She further stated that the service provided at the 
Wythenshawe site was an improved offer as there was 24/7 access to emergency 
surgery and diagnostic services. 
 
Dawn Pike, Director of Nursing, Manchester Royal Infirmary stated that whilst the 
announced road map for easing restrictions would inform the recovery plan there 
were still unknowns, such as ongoing advice and guidance regarding social 
distancing to be announced and this would need to be taken into consideration and 
inform all recovery planning,  
 
Dawn Pike, Director of Nursing, Manchester Royal Infirmary informed the Committee 
that follow up calls were being made to patients who had declined elective 
procedures during the pandemic. She advised that this contact would continue with 
advice and reassurance given as to the measure taken to address patient safety so 
that patients could make informed decisions. She added that videos had also been 
produced to demonstrate the Covid safety measures that had been introduced.  
 
Dawn Pike, Director of Nursing, Manchester Royal Infirmary described that the Walk 
In Centre had continued to operate during the pandemic, commenting that the 
number of people presenting had reduced during the pandemic, however the 
numbers were now at pre pandemic levels. She said that the marquee referred to by 
a Member had been installed to ensure correct patient social distancing was 
maintained.   
 
Caroline Davidson, Director of Strategy, MFT stated that work to understand levels of 
pent up demand was underway to inform the recovery planning, including work with 
GP practices, noting this was being done across Greater Manchester.  
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing reassured the Committee 
that in addition to the work of MFT a significant amount of work to address the wider 
health recovery programme across the city was underway and was a key element of 
the Manchester Partnership Board. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note: 
 
1. The changes to hospital services necessitated by the COVID pandemic; 
 
2. The arrangements regarding the creation of COVID-secure environments and 
measures to mitigate the impact on patients; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

 
3. The details regarding the changes made to women’s services across MFT hospital 
sites. 
 
HSC/21/16 City Health - Manchester Urgent Primary Care Hub Rebrand 

Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Medical Director Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning that provided an update report following the agreement at the 
meeting on the 1 December 2020 that the City Health provision, formerly the WiC 
(Walk In Centre) was rebranded to Manchester Urgent Primary Care Hub and 
patients were encouraged to call before they attended. 
 
The report described that a summary of the reasons why the changes were made 
had been sent out to stakeholders via a briefing with the clear message that the 
service remained open and that the changes being adopted were to maintain patient 
safety and continuity of service provision to support urgent Primary Care and the 
wider system.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 Providing an introduction and background; 

 COVID-19 Impact and Service Adjustments;  

 Data on the activity by month;  

 Advice to vulnerable residents; and 

 The service rebrand and revised model. 
 
The key point that arose from the Committee’s discussions was: -  
 

 Noting the importance of this offer within the city centre, an assurance was 
sought that there was no intention to close this facility. 

 
The Executive Clinical Director MHCC confirmed that there was no intention to close 
this facility, however appropriate consideration would be given to manage patient flow 
and access safely and appropriately. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/21/17 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
The Chair recommended that he write to the Secretary of State for Health and Social 
Care to express the Committee’s disappointment and objection to the 1% pay rise 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  9 March 2021 

offered to nurses who had delivered vital front line services and care during the 
pandemic. The Committee unanimously supported this recommendation.  
 
A Member commented that this was the Chair’s final meeting and wished to place on 
record the Committee’s gratitude to Councillor Farrell. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee; 
 
1. Note the report and agree the work programme; 
 
2. Recommend that the Chair write to the Secretary of State for Health and Social 

Care to express the Committee’s disappointment and objection to the 1% pay 
rise offered to nurses who had delivered vital front line services and care during 
the pandemic; and 

 
3. Thank Councillor Farrell for his work as Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 


